

RESULTS FOR ANNOUNCEMENT TO THE MARKET

12 months ended 31 July 2017 \$000		Consolidated		increase / (decrease) \$000	increase / (decrease) %
		6 months ended 31 Jan 2018 \$000	6 months ended 31 Jan 2017 \$000		
TRADING RESULTS					
3,111,115	Revenue from ordinary activities	1,460,130	1,360,070	100,060	7%
	Profit/(loss) from ordinary activities after tax attributable to members				
135,823	- Before material items	10,671	19,771	(9,100)	(46%)
114,467	- After material items	11,959	20,035	(8,076)	(40%)
	Net profit/(loss) attributable to members				
135,823	- Before material items	10,671	19,771	(9,100)	(46%)
114,467	- After material items	11,959	20,035	(8,076)	(40%)

DIVIDENDS AND DISTRIBUTIONS

	Amount per security (cents)	Franked amount per security (cents)
Dividends to shareholders		
Interim dividend paid for the period ended 31 January 2017	5.0	-
Final dividend paid for the period ended 31 July 2017	8.0	-
Interim dividend for the period ended 31 January 2018	5.0	-

An interim dividend of 5 cents per share, unfranked, will be paid on 4 May 2018 to all holders of ordinary shares in the company as of 6 April 2018. Conduit foreign income is attributed to the dividend in full.

The Dividend Reinvestment Plan (DRP) will be made available to shareholders for the interim dividend. Shares issued under the DRP will rank equally in all respects from the date of allotment with existing ordinary shares.

Directors have determined that the Issue Price will be calculated on the volume weighted average of the company's ordinary shares on the ASX over a period of 10 consecutive trading days commencing after the record date and concluding prior to the date of allotment of ordinary shares under the plan. The last election date for shareholders who are not yet participants in the DRP is 9 April 2018. The Directors have determined that, for this dividend payment, no discount will apply to shares issued under the DRP.

Nufarm Step-up Securities distribution

	Distribution rate	Total amount \$000	Payment date
Nufarm Step-up Securities distribution	6.36%	7,997	15 Oct 2016
Nufarm Step-up Securities distribution	5.89%	7,372	18 April 2017
Nufarm Step-up Securities distribution	5.87%	7,381	16 Oct 2017

OTHER SUMMARY DATA

31 July 2017	Metric	31 Jan 2018	31 Jan 2017
30%	Gearing ratio (net debt/net debt plus equity)	21%	36%
\$2.67	Net tangible assets per ordinary share	\$3.34	\$2.50
3,189	Staff employed	3,247	3,246

Directors' report

The board of directors of Nufarm Limited has pleasure in submitting its report together with the condensed consolidated financial statements as at and for the six month period ended 31 January 2018 and the auditor's review report thereon.

Directors

The names of the directors in office during the period were:

Non-executive directors

DG McGauchie AO (Chairman)
AB Brennan
GR Davis
FA Ford
Dr WB Goodfellow
PM Margin
ME McDonald (appointed 22 March 2017)
T Takasaki

Executive director

GA Hunt (Managing Director)

All directors held their position as a director throughout the entire period and up to the date of this report.

Principal activities

Nufarm manufactures and supplies a range of agricultural chemicals used by farmers to protect crops from damage caused by weeds, pests and disease. The company has production and marketing operations throughout the world and sells products in more than 100 countries. Nufarm's crop protection products enjoy a reputation for high quality and reliability and are supported by strong brands, a commitment to innovation and a focus on close customer relationships. The company also operates a seeds business focused on canola, sorghum and sunflower seeds.

Nufarm employs in excess of 3,200 people at its various locations in Australia & New Zealand, Asia, the Americas, Europe and Africa. The company is listed on the Australian Securities Exchange (symbol NUF), and its head office is located at Laverton North in Melbourne.

Results

The net profit attributable to members of the group for the six months to 31 January 2018 is \$11.959 million, after including the material items described in note 7. The comparable figure for the six months to 31 January 2017 was a net profit of \$20.035 million.

Review of operations

The review of operations forms part of the report to shareholders.

Lead auditor's independence declaration under Section 307C of the Corporations Act 2001

The lead auditor's independence declaration is enclosed and forms part of the directors' report for the six months ended 31 January 2018.

Rounding of amounts

The company is of a kind referred to in ASIC Corporations (Rounding in Financial/Directors' Reports) Instrument 2016/191 and, in accordance with that Instrument, all financial information presented in Australian dollars has been rounded to the nearest thousand unless otherwise stated.

This report has been made in accordance with a resolution by directors.



DG McGauchie AO
Director



GA Hunt
Managing Director

Melbourne
21 March 2018

Nufarm Limited

Condensed consolidated income statement

for the six months ended 31 January 2018

	Note	31 Jan 2018 \$000	31 Jan 2017 \$000
Revenue	6	1,460,130	1,360,070
Cost of sales		(1,047,905)	(964,773)
Gross profit		412,225	395,297
Other income		3,874	4,812
Sales, marketing and distribution expenses		(226,572)	(201,726)
General and administrative expenses		(94,951)	(90,937)
Research and development expenses		(19,564)	(22,098)
Share of net profits/(losses) of associates	10	-	(84)
Operating profit/(loss)		75,012	85,264
Financial income		4,924	4,835
Financial expenses excluding foreign exchange gains/(losses)		(47,730)	(51,153)
Net foreign exchange gains/(losses)		(34,346)	(6,210)
Net financial expenses		(82,076)	(57,363)
Net financing costs	16	(77,152)	(52,528)
Profit/(loss) before tax		(2,140)	32,736
Income tax benefit/(expense)		13,680	(12,481)
Profit/(loss) for the period		11,540	20,255
Attributable to:			
Equity holders of the parent	14	11,959	20,035
Non-controlling interest	14	(419)	220
Profit/(loss) for the period		11,540	20,255
Earnings/(loss) per share attributable to ordinary equity holders			
Basic earnings/(loss) per share (cents)	14	2.2	5.3
Diluted earnings/(loss) per share (cents)	14	2.2	5.3

The condensed consolidated income statement is to be read in conjunction with the attached notes.

Nufarm Limited

Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income

for the six months ended 31 January 2018

	31 Jan 2018 \$000	31 Jan 2017 \$000
Net profit/(loss) for the period	11,540	20,255
Other comprehensive income		
<i>Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:</i>		
Foreign exchange translation differences for foreign operations	13,805	(16,116)
Effective portion of changes in fair value of cash flow hedges	(17,455)	1,889
Effective portion of changes in fair value of net investment hedges	(4,310)	4,676
Net changes in fair value of available-for-sale financial assets	-	1,342
Available-for-sale financial assets - reclassified to profit or loss	-	(894)
<i>Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:</i>		
Actuarial gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans	3,148	(7,918)
Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the period, net of income tax	<u>(4,812)</u>	<u>(17,021)</u>
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period	<u>6,728</u>	<u>3,234</u>
Attributable to:		
Shareholders of the company	7,147	3,014
Non-controlling interest	(419)	220
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period	<u>6,728</u>	<u>3,234</u>

The condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income is to be read in conjunction with the attached notes.

Nufarm Limited

Condensed consolidated balance sheet

As at 31 January 2018

	Note	31 Jan 2018 \$000	31 July 2017 \$000	31 Jan 2017 \$000
Current assets				
Cash and cash equivalents	15	392,425	235,145	253,386
Trade and other receivables		1,226,437	1,027,516	1,112,012
Inventories		1,085,039	763,039	871,301
Current tax assets		29,823	25,615	35,942
Total current assets		2,733,724	2,051,315	2,272,641
Non-current assets				
Trade and other receivables		107,340	110,701	125,789
Investments in equity accounted investees		334	334	374
Other investments		395	384	441
Deferred tax assets		249,311	240,248	264,452
Property, plant and equipment	11	368,013	350,520	360,796
Intangible assets	12	928,795	891,386	867,892
Total non-current assets		1,654,188	1,593,573	1,619,744
TOTAL ASSETS		4,387,912	3,644,888	3,892,385
Current liabilities				
Bank overdraft	15	11,202	11,384	3,157
Trade and other payables		1,155,844	826,367	942,925
Loans and borrowings	15	480,383	426,026	513,499
Employee benefits		18,072	18,679	17,855
Current tax payable		18,342	17,628	12,738
Provisions		10,667	15,718	10,329
Total current liabilities		1,694,510	1,315,802	1,500,503
Non-current liabilities				
Payables		16,049	12,796	14,552
Loans and borrowings	15	444,656	478,028	593,122
Deferred tax liabilities		113,020	137,644	145,701
Employee benefits		98,099	97,695	104,079
Total non-current liabilities		671,824	726,163	857,454
TOTAL LIABILITIES		2,366,334	2,041,965	2,357,957
NET ASSETS		2,021,578	1,602,923	1,534,428
Equity				
Share capital		1,536,628	1,090,197	1,089,080
Reserves		(305,731)	(301,741)	(287,972)
Retained earnings		543,749	563,140	481,639
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent		1,774,646	1,351,596	1,282,747
<i>Non-controlling interest:</i>				
Nufarm Step-up Securities		246,932	246,932	246,932
Other		-	4,395	4,749
TOTAL EQUITY		2,021,578	1,602,923	1,534,428

The condensed consolidated balance sheet is to be read in conjunction with the attached notes.

Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity

for the six months ended 31 January 2018

	Note	Attributable to equity holders of the Company					Non-controlling interest		Total equity \$000	
		Share Capital \$000	Translation Reserve \$000	Capital Profit Reserve \$000	Other Reserves \$000	Retained Earnings \$000	Total Nufarm Step-up Securities \$000	Other \$000		
Balance at 1 August 2016		1,080,768	(287,307)	33,627	(22,468)	494,055	1,298,675	246,932	4,621	1,550,228
Profit/(loss) after taxation		-	-	-	-	20,035	20,035	-	220	20,255
Other comprehensive income:										
Actuarial gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans		-	-	-	-	(7,918)	(7,918)	-	-	(7,918)
Foreign exchange translation differences for foreign operations		-	(16,116)	-	-	-	(16,116)	-	-	(16,116)
Gains/(losses) on cash flow hedges taken to equity		-	-	-	1,889	-	1,889	-	-	1,889
Gains/(losses) on net investment hedges taken to equity		-	-	-	4,676	-	4,676	-	-	4,676
Net changes in fair value of available-for-sale financial assets		-	-	-	1,342	-	1,342	-	-	1,342
Available-for-sale financial assets - reclassified to profit or loss		-	-	-	(894)	-	(894)	-	-	(894)
Income tax on share based payment transactions		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period		-	(16,116)	-	7,013	12,117	3,014	-	220	3,234
Transactions with owners, recorded directly in equity										
Accrued employee share award entitlement		-	-	-	2,354	-	2,354	-	-	2,354
Issuance of shares under employee share plans		6,737	-	-	(6,737)	-	-	-	-	-
Remeasurement of non-controlling interest option		-	-	-	1,662	-	1,662	-	-	1,662
Dividends paid to shareholders		-	-	-	-	(18,656)	(18,656)	-	(92)	(18,748)
Dividend reinvestment plan		1,575	-	-	-	-	1,575	-	-	1,575
Distributions to Nufarm Step-up Security holders		-	-	-	-	(5,877)	(5,877)	-	-	(5,877)
Balance at 31 January 2017		1,089,080	(303,423)	33,627	(18,176)	481,639	1,282,747	246,932	4,749	1,534,428
Balance at 1 August 2017		1,090,197	(316,406)	33,627	(18,962)	563,140	1,351,596	246,932	4,395	1,602,923
Profit/(loss) after taxation		-	-	-	-	11,959	11,959	-	(419)	11,540
Other comprehensive income:										
Actuarial gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans		-	-	-	-	3,148	3,148	-	-	3,148
Foreign exchange translation differences for foreign operations		-	13,805	-	-	-	13,805	-	-	13,805
Gains/(losses) on cash flow hedges taken to equity		-	-	-	(17,455)	-	(17,455)	-	-	(17,455)
Gains/(losses) on net investment hedges taken to equity		-	-	-	(4,310)	-	(4,310)	-	-	(4,310)
Income tax on share based payment transactions		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period		-	13,805	-	(21,765)	15,107	7,147	-	(419)	6,728
Transactions with owners, recorded directly in equity										
Accrued employee share award entitlement		-	-	-	1,351	-	1,351	-	-	1,351
Issuance of shares under employee share plans		7,473	-	-	(7,889)	-	(416)	-	-	(416)
Remeasurement of non-controlling interest option		-	-	-	(379)	-	(379)	-	-	(379)
Acquisition of remaining interest in non-controlling interest	9	-	1,249	-	9,638	(7,658)	3,229	-	(3,229)	-
Dividends paid to shareholders		-	-	-	-	(21,414)	(21,414)	-	(747)	(22,161)
Dividend reinvestment plan		2,041	-	-	-	-	2,041	-	-	2,041
Distributions to Nufarm Step-up Security holders		-	-	-	-	(5,426)	(5,426)	-	-	(5,426)
Contributions of equity net of transaction costs		436,917	-	-	-	-	436,917	-	-	436,917
Balance at 31 January 2018		1,536,628	(301,352)	33,627	(38,006)	543,749	1,774,646	246,932	-	2,021,578

The condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity is to be read in conjunction with the attached notes.

Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows

for the six months ended 31 January 2018

	Note	31 Jan 2018 \$000	31 Jan 2017 \$000
Cash flows from operating activities			
Cash receipts from customers		1,298,974	1,102,870
Cash paid to suppliers and employees		(1,430,260)	(1,239,826)
Cash generated from operations excluding material items		(131,286)	(136,956)
Material items		(9,374)	38,584
Cash generated from operations		(140,660)	(98,372)
Interest received		4,924	4,835
Dividends received		-	1,431
Interest paid		(43,936)	(49,282)
Taxes paid		(19,471)	(7,658)
Net operating cash flows		(199,143)	(149,046)
Cash flows from investing activities			
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment		369	374
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment (material items)		5,351	-
Payments for plant and equipment		(33,877)	(30,190)
Purchase of businesses, net of cash acquired	9	(7,304)	-
Payments for acquired intangibles and major product development expenditure		(56,678)	(32,777)
Net investing cash flows		(92,139)	(62,593)
Cash flows from financing activities			
Share issue proceeds (net of costs)		436,917	-
Debt establishment transaction costs		(2,101)	(511)
Proceeds from borrowings		626,516	711,892
Repayment of borrowings		(587,945)	(503,511)
Distribution to Nufarm step-up security holders	14	(7,381)	(7,997)
Dividends paid	14	(20,121)	(17,173)
Net financing cash flows		445,885	182,700
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		154,603	(28,939)
Cash at the beginning of the period		223,761	281,444
Exchange rate fluctuations on foreign cash balances		2,859	(2,276)
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period ^(a)	15	381,223	250,229

(a) Represented by cash at bank of \$392.425 million and bank overdraft of \$(11.202) million (31 January 2017: cash at bank of \$253.386 million and bank overdraft of \$(3.157) million).

The condensed consolidated statement of cash flows is to be read in conjunction with the attached notes.

Condensed notes to the consolidated interim financial report

1 Reporting entity

Nufarm Limited (the 'company') is domiciled in Australia. The condensed consolidated interim financial statements of the company as at and for the six months ended 31 January 2018 comprises the company and its subsidiaries (together referred to as the 'group') and the group's interest in associates and jointly controlled entities.

The consolidated annual financial statements of the group as at and for the year ended 31 July 2017 are available upon request from the company's registered office at 103-105 Pipe Road, Laverton North, Victoria, Australia or at <http://www.nufarm.com>.

2 Statement of compliance

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with AASB 134 "*Interim Financial Reporting*", the Corporations Act 2001 and IAS 134 "*Interim Financial Reporting*". They do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of the group as at and for the year ended 31 July 2017.

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 21 March 2018.

3 Accounting policies

(a) Significant accounting policies

Except as described below the accounting policies applied by the group in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements are the same as those applied by the group in its consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 July 2017.

A number of new standards and amendments to standards are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 August 2017. The group has not early adopted the following new or amended standards in preparing these condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

Amendments

The following amended standards are not expected to have a significant impact on the group's consolidated financial statements:

- Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transactions (Amendments to AASB 2);
- Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture (Amendments to AASB 10 and AASB 128);
- Disclosure Initiative (Amendments to AASB 107); and
- Recognition of Deferred Tax Assets for Unrealised Losses (Amendments to AASB 112).

AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

AASB 15 establishes a comprehensive framework for determining whether, how much and when revenue is recognised. AASB 15 is effective for the group for the annual reporting period beginning on 1 August 2018.

The group continues to assess the potential impact of the adoption of AASB 15 on its consolidated financial statements. This involves identifying significant revenue streams, liaising with the global finance teams and reviewing significant sales and distribution contract terms.

Key areas identified requiring further detailed analysis remain consistent with those disclosed in the 2017 consolidated financial statements. Work in 2018 will include further reviews of individual contracts and the development of group policies.

The group expects to apply the cumulative method approach upon adoption. Application of this approach generally results in recognising the cumulative effect of applying the new standard at the beginning of the year of initial application, with no restatement of comparative periods.

AASB 9 Financial Instruments

AASB 9 is effective for the group beginning on or after 1 August 2018.

The actual impact of adopting AASB 9 on the group's consolidated financial statements in 2018 is not known and cannot be reliably estimated because it will be dependent on the financial instruments that the group holds and economic conditions at that time, as well as accounting elections and judgements that the group will make in the future.

The group expects to take advantage of the exemption allowing it not to restate comparative information for prior periods with respect to classification and measurement (including impairment) changes. Differences in the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities resulting from the adoption of AASB 9 generally will be recognised in retained earnings and reserves as at 1 August 2018.

Key areas identified requiring further detailed analysis remain consistent with those disclosed in the 2017 consolidated financial statements. Implementation activities centre on the group's treasury operations which holds the majority of the group's financial instruments. Further detailed analysis during 2018 will focus on the application of the expected credit loss method in the calculation of impairment losses on financial assets and applying the revised hedge accounting model.

Condensed notes to the consolidated interim financial report

3 Accounting policies (continued)

(a) Significant accounting policies (continued)

AASB 16 Leases

AASB 16 is effective for the group beginning on or after 1 August 2019.

The group has commenced an initial assessment of the potential impact on its consolidated financial statements and has not yet quantified the impact on its reported assets and liabilities of adoption of AASB 16. So far, the most significant impact identified is that the group will recognise new assets and liabilities for its operating leases of warehouse and factory facilities in the United Kingdom. In addition, the nature of expenses related to those leases will now change as AASB 16 replaces the straight-line operating lease expense with a depreciation charge for right-of-use assets and interest expense on lease liabilities.

The group is still considering available options for transition.

(b) Reclassification

Where applicable, comparatives have been adjusted to present them on the same basis as current period figures.

(c) Rounding of amounts

Amounts in this financial report have, unless otherwise indicated, been rounded to the nearest thousand dollars.

4 Estimates

The preparation of the interim financial report requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing these condensed consolidated interim financial statements, the significant judgements made by management in applying the group's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 July 2017.

5 Financial risk management

The group's financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with that disclosed in the consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 July 2017.

The group holds a number of derivative contracts to manage its exposure to foreign currency and interest rate risk. A selection of these derivative contracts are designated and accounted for as net investment, cash flow and fair value hedges as at 31 January 2018.

The movement in the foreign currency translation reserve relates to the translation differences from converting the net assets of overseas subsidiaries from their functional currencies to the presentation currency of the group, which is Australian dollars.

Condensed notes to the consolidated interim financial report

6 Segment reporting

Segment information is presented in respect of the group's key operating segments. The operating segments are based on the group's management and internal reporting structure.

Operating segments

The group operates predominantly along two business lines, being crop protection and seed technologies.

The crop protection business deals in the manufacture and sale of crop protection products used by farmers to protect crops from damage caused by weeds, pests and disease. It is managed by major geographic segments, being Australia and New Zealand, Asia, Europe, North America and Latin America. The North America region includes Canada and the USA. The Latin America region includes Brazil, Argentina, Chile, Uruguay, Paraguay, Bolivia, Colombia, Mexico and other Andean and Central American countries.

The seed technologies business deals in the sale of seeds and seed treatment products. The seed technologies business is managed on a worldwide basis.

Information regarding the results of each operating segment is included below. Performance is measured based on underlying EBIT as included in the internal management reports that are reviewed by the group's CEO. Underlying EBIT is used to measure performance as management believes that such information is the most relevant in evaluating the results of each segment. Segment revenue is based on the geographic location of customers. Segment results include items directly attributable to a segment as well as those that can be allocated on a reasonable basis. The non-operating corporate segment comprises mainly corporate expenses, interest-bearing loans, borrowings and corporate assets.

2018 Operating segments	Crop Protection					Total \$000	Seed Technologies	Non- Operating Corporate	Group Total \$000
	Australia and New Zealand \$000	Asia \$000	Europe \$000	North America \$000	Latin America \$000		Global \$000	\$000	
Revenue									
Total segment revenue	300,485	95,251	173,061	371,735	450,884	1,391,416	68,714	-	1,460,130
Results									
Underlying EBITDA ^(a)	13,454	16,420	23,047	32,172	55,889	140,982	10,248	(28,044)	123,186
Depreciation & amortisation excluding material items	(6,973)	(1,485)	(20,558)	(9,747)	(3,196)	(41,959)	(5,699)	(566)	(48,224)
Underlying EBIT ^(a)	6,481	14,935	2,489	22,425	52,693	99,023	4,549	(28,610)	74,962
Material items included in operating profit (refer note 7)									50
Material items included in net financing costs (refer note 7)									(20,804)
Total material items (refer note 7)									(20,754)
Net financing costs (excluding material items)									(56,348)
Profit/(loss) before tax									(2,140)

2017 Operating segments	Crop Protection					Total \$000	Seed Technologies	Non- Operating Corporate	Group Total \$000
	Australia and New Zealand \$000	Asia \$000	Europe \$000	North America \$000	Latin America \$000		Global \$000	\$000	
Revenue									
Total segment revenue	306,255	94,299	150,881	291,108	466,921	1,309,464	50,606	-	1,360,070
Results									
Underlying EBITDA ^(a)	19,612	16,457	26,784	27,134	58,877	148,864	4,479	(24,647)	128,696
Depreciation & amortisation excluding material items	(6,357)	(1,943)	(17,954)	(9,435)	(3,037)	(38,726)	(4,673)	(297)	(43,696)
Underlying EBIT ^(a)	13,255	14,514	8,830	17,699	55,840	110,138	(194)	(24,944)	85,000
Material items included in operating profit (refer note 7)									264
Material items included in net financing costs (refer note 7)									-
Total material items (refer note 7)									264
Net financing costs (excluding material items)									(52,528)
Profit/(loss) before tax									32,736

(a) Underlying EBIT is earnings before net finance costs, taxation and material items. Underlying EBITDA is Underlying EBIT before depreciation, amortisation and impairments.

Condensed notes to the consolidated interim financial report

6 Segment reporting (continued)

Geographical information	Revenue by location of customer	
	31 Jan 2018	31 Jan 2017
	\$000	\$000
Brazil	402,073	398,826
USA	314,191	235,999
Australia	270,006	272,321
Rest of world ^(b)	473,860	452,924
Total	1,460,130	1,360,070

(b) Other than Australia, United States of America and Brazil, sales to other countries are individually less than 10% of the group's total revenues.

7 Items of material income and expense

Material items are those items where their nature and/or amount is considered material to the financial statements. Such items included within the group's profit for the half year are detailed below.

	Consolidated		Consolidated	
	31 Jan 2018	31 Jan 2018	31 Jan 2017	31 Jan 2017
	\$000	\$000	\$000	\$000
	Pre-tax	After-tax	Pre-tax	After-tax
<i>Material items by category:</i>				
Asset rationalisation and restructuring	4,229	4,158	(630)	(630)
Sale of Excel Crop Care investment	-	-	894	894
Business acquisition costs - other	(4,914)	(4,914)	-	-
Business acquisition costs - hedging gains / (losses)	(20,069)	(13,547)	-	-
US Tax Reform	-	15,591	-	-
Total	(20,754)	1,288	264	264

2018 Asset rationalisation and restructuring

During the six months ended 31 January 2018, the group sold a former manufacturing site located in NZ that was closed as part of the asset rationalisation and restructuring activity undertaken during the financial year ended 31 July 2016. The net cash generated from the sale of this site was \$5.351 million with a profit on sale recognised of \$4.177 million.

2018 Business acquisition costs - other

During the six months ended 31 January 2018, the group announced its intention to acquire two separate European businesses consisting of product portfolios based in Europe (refer Note 18 for further details). At 31 January 2018, one-off transaction costs incurred to effect the acquisitions include, but are not limited to, advisor fees, integration costs, and other financing expenses. Further one-off transaction costs are expected to be incurred in the six months ending 31 July 2018.

2018 Business acquisition costs - hedging gains / (losses)

Following the announcement to acquire two separate businesses based in Europe (refer Note 18 for further details) the group raised share capital via the issuance of equity generating \$436.964 million, net of costs. To eliminate the foreign currency cash flow risks associated with the US Dollar denominated acquisition, by a Euro functional currency group subsidiary, the group entered into a derivative for the Australian Dollar value of the new equity raised. This derivative did not qualify for hedge accounting. At 31 January 2018 an unrealised loss was recognised on the mark-to-market value of the derivative due to the Australian Dollar appreciating against the US Dollar from the date that the derivative was entered until the period end date.

Subsequently, in March 2018, as part of the acquisition settlement this derivative was settled resulting in a realised loss to the group of \$1.688 million which represents a reversal of \$18.381 million of the unrealised loss recognised at 31 January 2018 (Note 18).

2018 US Tax reform

The US Tax Cuts and Jobs Act (TCJA) became effective on 1 January 2018. The tax reforms affecting the group include, but are not limited to, a reduction in the US corporate tax rate from 35 per cent to 21 per cent and changes to international tax provisions.

The material income tax credit of \$15.591 million primarily relates to the reduced US corporate income tax rate, which resulted in the re-measurement of the group's deferred tax position.

2017 Asset rationalisation and restructuring

The asset rationalisation and restructuring program was completed during the year ended 31 July 2016 and resulted in the rationalisation of under-utilised assets and a restructure throughout the Nufarm group. As the sale of manufacturing sites in ANZ were finalised, additional costs of \$0.630 million were incurred in the half year ended 31 January 2017 for manufacturing excellence.

2017 Sale of Excel Crop Care investment

During October 2016, Nufarm recorded a gain of \$0.894 million on the sale of its 14.69 per cent interest in Excel Crop Care.

Condensed notes to the consolidated interim financial report

7 Items of material income and expense (continued)

Material items are classified by function as follows:

Six months ended 31 January 2018	Cost of sales	Selling, marketing and distribution expense	General & administrative expense	Research and development expenses	Other Income	Net financing costs	Total Pre-tax
\$'000s							
Asset rationalisation and restructuring	-	-	4,229	-	-	-	4,229
Business acquisition costs - other	-	-	(4,179)	-	-	(735)	(4,914)
Business acquisition costs - hedging gains / (losses)	-	-	-	-	-	(20,069)	(20,069)
Total material items	-	-	50	-	-	(20,804)	(20,754)
Total material items included in operating profit	-	-	50	-	-	-	50

Six months ended 31 January 2017	Cost of sales	Selling, marketing and distribution expense	General & administrative expense	Research and development expenses	Other Income	Net financing costs	Total Pre-tax
\$'000s							
Asset rationalisation and restructuring	-	-	(630)	-	-	-	(630)
Sale of Excel Crop Care investment	-	-	-	-	894	-	894
Total material items	-	-	(630)	-	894	-	264
Total material items included in operating profit	-	-	(630)	-	894	-	264

8 Seasonality of operations

The profitability and cash flow of the business remains seasonal with a strong weighting towards the second half. This reflects the key selling period for the crop protection and seeds business, particularly in Australia, Europe and North America.

9 Acquisition of businesses**Business acquisitions - 2018****Transactions with non-controlling interests**

On 29 December 2017 the group acquired an additional 49% of the equity interest in Atlantica Sementes SA ("Atlantica"), a business based in Brazil specialising in the sale and distribution of seed related products, via the exercising of a written put option. As a result, the group's equity interest in Atlantica increased from 51% to 100%. The group recognised a liability for the present value of the exercise price of the put option up to the date of acquisition and exercise of the put option. The carrying amount of Atlantica's net assets in the group's condensed consolidated financial statements on the date of acquisition was \$6.590 million. Given the transaction is deemed as a common control transaction the impact has been recognised in equity resulting in a transfer of non-controlling interests to retained earnings.

Business acquisitions - 2017

No business acquisitions arose in the six months ended 31 January 2017.

Condensed notes to the consolidated interim financial report

10 Equity accounted investments

The group has the following equity accounted investments:

	Country	Ownership and voting interest		Share of after tax profit/(loss)	
		31 Jan 2018	31 Jan 2017	31 Jan 2018 \$000	31 Jan 2017 \$000
Seedtech Pty Ltd (1)	Australia	25%	25%	-	-
F&N joint ventures	Eastern Europe	0%	0%	-	(84)
Share of after tax profits/(losses) of equity accounted investments				-	(84)

(1) Seedtech is a company that offers services to the seed industry such as cleaning, packaging, distribution and storage of seeds.

11 Property, plant and equipment

Acquisition and disposals

During the six months ended 31 January 2018, the group acquired assets with a cost of \$33.877 million (six months ended 31 January 2017: \$30.190 million).

Assets with a book value of \$1.024 million were disposed of during the six months ended 31 January 2018 (six months ended 31 January 2017: \$0.275 million).

Capital commitments

During the six months ended 31 January 2018, the group entered into contracts to purchase property, plant and equipment for \$9.222 million (six months ended 31 January 2017: \$3.307 million).

12 Intangibles

Acquisition and disposals

During the six months ended 31 January 2018, the group acquired computer software intangible assets with a cost of \$21.136 million (six months ended 31 January 2017: \$6.941 million), capitalised development cost intangibles with a cost of \$33.883 million (six months ended 31 January 2017: \$22.266 million), and other intangible assets with a cost of \$3.047 million (six months ended 31 January 2017: \$0.678 million).

Intangible assets with a book value of \$0.293 million were disposed of during the six months ended 31 January 2018 (six months ended 31 January 2017: \$0.863 million).

13 Contingent assets and liabilities

Brazilian taxation proceedings

As at 31 January 2018, the total contingent liability relating to future potential tax liabilities (excluding the goodwill deductibility case) in Brazil is \$24.932 million (31 January 2017: \$31.561 million). The group considers that it is not probable that a liability will arise in respect of these cases and it continues to defend the cases.

Brazilian taxation proceedings - goodwill deductibility

As at 31 January 2018, the total contingent liability relating to the future potential tax liabilities in relation to the goodwill deductibility case in Brazil is \$16.300 million (31 January 2017: nil). The Brazilian tax authorities are challenging the validity of goodwill deductions, in respect of certain years, arising from Nufarm's acquisition of Agripec (now known as Nufarm Brazil). Nufarm considers that it is not probable that a liability will arise in respect of this matter and has been successful in a lower court hearing. During the year, the Brazilian tax authorities continue to pursue this assessment.

There are six levels of Brazilian courts, and Brazilian tax disputes can take 10-15 years to be settled. It is possible that assessments could be received in future periods. In the event contingent Brazilian tax obligations crystallise, they will be settled using tax assets and cash.

Contingent asset

The group holds a contingent asset in respect of potential pre-acquisition tax credits of its Brazilian business acquired in 2007. Whilst the credits are deemed to be valid, the Brazilian courts are currently deliberating the value of the credits and therefore the full amount of this contingent asset is yet to be established. Such credits can be used to offset future federal tax payable.

Other

Other than identified above, as at 31 January 2018 there have been no significant changes to the contingent assets or liabilities disclosed at 31 July 2017.

Condensed notes to the consolidated interim financial report

14 Capital and reserves

	Parent Company	
	Number of ordinary shares	Number of ordinary shares
Share capital	31 Jan 2018	31 Jan 2017
Balance at 1 August	266,928,840	265,899,295
Issue of shares	60,669,744	914,172
Balance at 31 January	327,598,584	266,813,467

The company does not have authorised capital or par value in respect of its issued shares. The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as declared from time to time and are entitled to one vote per share at meetings of the company.

In October 2017, the directors of the group agreed to issue 59,551,672 new shares to fund the acquisition of two European businesses (Note 18) pursuant to the terms of an underwritten accelerated renounceable entitlement offer. Following the announcement in October 2017, on 6th November 2017, 44,777,979 shares at \$7.50 were issued under the institutional entitlement offer and on 24th November 2017, 14,773,693 shares at \$7.50 were issued under the retail entitlement offer.

On 6 October 2017, 756,172 shares at \$8.3667 were issued under the Nufarm short term incentive plan and Nufarm executive long term incentive plan. On 10 November 2017, 228,101 shares at \$8.9479 were issued under the dividend reinvestment program. On 11 December 2017, 69,695 shares at \$8.3667 were issued under the Nufarm short term incentive plan. On 5 January 2018, 64,104 shares at \$8.78 were issued under the global share plan.

	31 Jan 2018	31 Jan 2017
	\$000	\$000
Dividends		
<i>Dividends paid during the period:</i>		
There was a 8 cent (2017: 7 cent) prior year final dividend declared and paid by the group during the six months ended 31 January 2018:		
\$0.08 per ordinary share (2017: \$0.07)	(21,414)	(18,656)

Distributions on the Nufarm Step-up Securities

The following distributions were paid by Nufarm Finance (NZ) Ltd.

Nufarm Step-up Securities distribution rate on 16 October 2017 was 5.87% (15 October 2016: 6.36%)	(7,381)	(7,997)
---	---------	---------

The distribution on the Nufarm Step-up Securities reported in the statement of changes in equity has been reduced by the tax benefit on the distribution, giving an after-tax amount of \$5.426 million (six months ended 31 January 2017: \$5.877 million).

Earnings/(loss) per share

Net profit/(loss) for the six months ended 31 January	11,540	20,255
Net (profit)/loss attributable to non-controlling interests	419	(220)
Net profit/(loss) attributable to equity holders of the parent	11,959	20,035
Nufarm Step-up Securities distribution (net of tax)	(5,426)	(5,877)
Earnings/(loss) used in the calculations of basic and diluted earnings per share	6,533	14,158
Earnings/(loss) from continuing operations	6,533	14,158
(Add)/subtract after tax impact of material items profit/(loss) (refer note 7)	1,288	264
Earnings/(loss) excluding material items used in the calculation of underlying earnings per share	5,245	13,894

	Number of shares	
	31 Jan 2018	31 Jan 2017
Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in calculation of basic earnings per share	293,928,377	266,406,135
Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in calculation of diluted earnings per share	294,972,623	267,457,197

Earnings/(loss) per share

	Cents per share	
	31 Jan 2018	31 Jan 2017
Basic earnings per share		
From continuing operations	2.2	5.3
	2.2	5.3
Diluted earnings per share		
From continuing operations	2.2	5.3
	2.2	5.3

Underlying earnings per share (excluding items of material income/(expense) - see note 7)

Basic earnings per share	1.8	5.2
Diluted earnings per share	1.8	5.2

Condensed notes to the consolidated interim financial report

15 Net debt	31 Jan 2018	31 Jan 2017
	\$000	\$000
Current		
Bank loans - secured	343,786	307,235
Bank loans - unsecured	138,190	208,478
Deferred debt establishment costs	(3,279)	(3,581)
Finance lease liabilities - secured	419	439
Other loans - unsecured	1,267	928
Loans and borrowings - current	480,383	513,499
Non current		
Bank loans - secured	6,501	119,237
Bank loans - unsecured	29,487	40,085
Senior unsecured notes	395,451	422,884
Deferred debt establishment costs	(974)	(3,301)
Finance lease liabilities - secured	12,051	11,535
Other loans - unsecured	2,140	2,682
Loans and borrowings - non current	444,656	593,122
Cash and cash equivalents	(392,425)	(253,386)
Bank overdraft	11,202	3,157
Net cash and cash equivalents	(381,223)	(250,229)
Net debt	543,816	856,392

	31 Jan 2018	31 Jan 2017
	\$000	\$000
Accessible		
Bank loan facilities and senior unsecured notes	2,108,720	1,699,266
Other facilities	3,407	3,610
Total financing facilities	2,112,127	1,702,876
Utilised		
Bank loan facilities and senior unsecured notes	913,415	1,097,919
Other facilities	3,407	3,610
Total financing facilities	916,822	1,101,529

As at 31 January 2018, the key group facilities included a group trade receivables securitisation facility, a US\$325 million senior unsecured notes offering due in October 2019, and a senior secured bank facility of \$665 million.

On 24 October 2017, the group announced that it had entered into an agreement with Adama Agricultural solutions Ltd ("Adama") and Syngenta Crop Protection AG and related group companies ("Syngenta") to purchase a European business (refer Note 18). In conjunction with the acquisition announcement the group entered into an unsecured bank facility for US\$115 million (31 January 2017: nil) due in August 2018. This facility was undrawn during the 6 months ended 31 January 2018.

On 24 January 2018, the senior secured bank facility was refinanced such that the total facility amount increased to \$665 million, of which \$665 million is due in January 2021 (31 January 2017: \$30 million was due in January 2018, \$415 million was due in January 2019, and \$40 million was due in January 2021).

During the period ended 31 January 2018, the monthly facility limit for the group trade receivables securitisation facility reflecting the cyclical nature of the trade receivables being used to secure funding under the program was renegotiated. As at 31 January 2018 the monthly facility limit is set at \$175 million for three months of the financial year, \$275 million for one month of the financial year, \$300 million for three months of the financial year, and at \$375 million for five months of the financial year (31 January 2017: facility limit was \$225 million for five months of the financial year, \$300 million for four months of the financial year, and \$375 million for three months of the financial year).

The majority of debt facilities that reside outside the senior unsecured notes, senior secured bank facility and the group trade receivables securitisation facility are regional working capital facilities, primarily located in Brazil and Europe totalling \$606 million (2017: \$566 million).

At 31 January 2018, the group had access to debt facilities of \$2,112 million (31 January 2017: \$1,703 million) under the notes, senior secured bank facility, group trade receivables facility, unsecured bank facility and other regional working capital facilities. A parent guarantee is provided to support working capital facilities in Europe, South America and the unsecured notes.

Condensed notes to the consolidated interim financial report

16 Finance income and expense	31 Jan 2018	31 Jan 2017
	\$000	\$000
Financial income excluding foreign exchange gains/(losses)	4,924	4,835
Net financial income	4,924	4,835
Interest expense - external	(43,785)	(48,300)
Interest expense - debt establishment transaction costs	(3,059)	(1,871)
Lease expense - finance charges	(886)	(982)
Net foreign exchange gains/(losses)	(34,346)	(6,210)
Financial expenses	(82,076)	(57,363)
Net financing costs	(77,152)	(52,528)

17 Financial instruments

The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities, together with the carrying amounts in the condensed consolidated balance sheet, are as follows:

Consolidated	Carrying value	Fair value
31 January 2018	\$000	\$000
Cash and cash equivalents	392,425	392,425
Trade and other receivables, excluding derivatives	1,328,503	1,328,503
Forward exchange contracts and options:		
Assets	2,023	2,023
Liabilities	(40,837)	(40,837)
Interest rate swaps:		
Assets	3,251	3,251
Liabilities	(6,739)	(6,739)
Trade and other payables, excluding derivatives	(1,124,317)	(1,124,317)
Bank overdraft	(11,202)	(11,202)
Secured bank loans	(350,287)	(350,287)
Unsecured bank loans	(167,677)	(167,677)
Senior unsecured notes	(395,451)	(396,887)
Other loans	(3,407)	(3,407)
Finance leases	(12,470)	(12,470)
	(386,185)	(387,621)
31 January 2017	Carrying value	Fair value
	\$000	\$000
Cash and cash equivalents	253,386	253,386
Trade and other receivables, excluding derivatives	1,213,880	1,213,880
Forward exchange contracts and options:		
Assets	5,205	5,205
Liabilities	(6,084)	(6,084)
Interest rate swaps:		
Assets	18,716	18,716
Liabilities	(8,501)	(8,501)
Trade and other payables, excluding derivatives	(942,892)	(942,892)
Bank overdraft	(3,157)	(3,157)
Secured bank loans	(426,472)	(426,472)
Unsecured bank loans	(248,563)	(248,563)
Senior unsecured notes	(422,884)	(415,079)
Other loans	(3,610)	(3,610)
Finance leases	(11,974)	(11,974)
	(582,950)	(575,145)

Condensed notes to the consolidated interim financial report

17 Financial instruments (continued)

Fair value hierarchy

The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value, by valuation method. The different levels have been defined as follows:

- * Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- * Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and
- * Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

2018	Consolidated			Total \$000
	Level 1 \$000	Level 2 \$000	Level 3 \$000	
Derivative financial assets	-	5,274	-	5,274
	-	5,274	-	5,274
Derivative financial liabilities	-	(47,576)	-	(47,576)
	-	(47,576)	-	(47,576)
2017	Consolidated			Total \$000
	Level 1 \$000	Level 2 \$000	Level 3 \$000	
Derivative financial assets	-	23,921	-	23,921
	-	23,921	-	23,921
Derivative financial liabilities	-	(14,585)	-	(14,585)
	-	(14,585)	-	(14,585)

There have been no transfers between levels in either 2018 or 2017.

Valuation techniques used to derive fair values

The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market (for example, over-the-counter derivatives) is determined using valuation techniques. These valuation techniques maximise the use of observable market data where it is available and rely as little as possible on entity specific estimates. If all significant inputs required to fair value an instrument are observable, the instrument is included in level 2.

Specific valuation techniques used to value financial instruments include:

- The use of quoted market prices or dealer quotes for similar instruments;
- The fair value of interest rate swaps is calculated as the present value of the estimated future cash flows based on observable yield curves;
- The fair value of forward foreign exchange contracts is determined using forward exchange rates at the balance sheet date; and
- Other techniques, such as discounted cash flow analysis, are used to determine fair value for the remaining financial instruments.

Condensed notes to the consolidated interim financial report

18 Subsequent events

Business acquisitions - 2018

On 24 October 2017, the group announced that it had entered into an agreement with Adama Agricultural solutions Ltd ("Adama") and Syngenta Crop Protection AG and related group companies ("Syngenta") to purchase a European business comprising of a portfolio of crop protection products registered in European markets, for cash consideration of US\$490 million, plus approximately US\$50 million of inventory ("Century Acquisition"). Subsequently, the group announced an issuance of 59,551,672 ordinary shares (Note 14) which generated \$436.964 million of additional share capital (net of costs).

On 8 November 2017, the group announced that it had entered into an agreement with FMC Corporation ("FMC") to purchase a European business comprising of a portfolio of herbicide products registered in European markets for cash consideration of US\$85 million, plus approximately US\$5 million of inventory ("FMC Acquisition").

At 31 January 2018, the Century Acquisition remained subject to European regulatory approval, while both the Century Acquisition and FMC Acquisition remained subject to the successful transfer of registration data relevant to the purchase agreements. In accordance with the group's financial risk management policies, the group entered into a number of derivative contracts to hedge the cash consideration price. Where possible, these derivatives were designated as cash flow hedges in accordance with the group's accounting policies.

On 1 February 2018 the FMC Acquisition was closed with the successful transfer of registration data and cash consideration in accordance with the transaction agreements. Derivative contracts related to the FMC Acquisition were utilised or closed as part of the acquisition completion.

On 16th March 2018, European regulatory approval was obtained in relation to the Century Acquisition. On 16th March 2018 the Century Acquisition was effectively closed with the successful transfer of registration data and cash consideration in accordance with the transaction agreements. Derivative contracts related to the Century Acquisition were utilised or closed as part of the acquisition completion, this included the derivative not designated for hedge accounting identified in Note 7, which resulted in a realised loss for the group of \$1.807 million in net financing costs.

As at the date of signing, the one-off transaction costs directly linked to the acquisitions incurred from 31 January 2018 to 21 March 2018 is approximately \$15 million. The group expects to continue to incur one-off costs relating to legal, advisors and integration directly related to the acquisitions post 21 March 2018.

The acquisition of the above businesses increases the group's product portfolio offering within the European region. The business expects to extract revenue synergies from the acquisitions via opening up the existing business to new customers and cross selling opportunities.

Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed (provisional)

On a provisional basis, the following table summarises the assets acquired and liabilities assumed at the date of acquisition.

	FMC Acquisition fair value on acquisition \$000	Century Acquisition fair value on acquisition \$000	Total fair value on acquisitions \$000
Acquiree's net assets at acquisition date			
Inventory ⁽¹⁾	2,871	30,364	33,235
Intangible assets	84,763	530,476	615,239
Net identifiable assets and liabilities	87,634	560,840	648,474
Goodwill on acquisition	26,308	105,403	131,711
Total fair value of assets acquired	113,942	666,243	780,185
Goodwill arising from the acquisition has been recognised as follows:	\$000	\$000	\$000
Consideration to be transferred	113,942	666,243	780,185
Fair value of identifiable net assets	87,634	560,840	648,474
Goodwill	26,308	105,403	131,711

(1) Inventory is based on preliminary estimates of inventory received. The invoicing of the inventory received as part of the Century acquisition will be finalised subsequent to 21 March 2018.

Total goodwill of \$131.711 million from business acquisitions is attributable mainly to the synergies expected to be achieved from integrating the respective businesses into the group's existing business.

Debt Facilities

On the 20th March 2018 the US\$115 million unsecured debt facility was cancelled. This facility remained undrawn from 31 January 2018 to the cancellation date.

On the 26th February 2018, a secured regional working capital facility located in Asia was refinanced such that the facility limit was increased from US\$10 million to US\$85 million, of which US\$75 million is due in July 2018 and US\$10 million is due in October 2018.

Dividends declared in respect of the period

Subsequent to the half year end, on 21 March 2018, the company declared an interim dividend of 5 cents per share (\$16.380 million) which will be paid on 4 May 2018 (31 January 2017: 5 cents per share (\$13.341 million)). In accordance with Australian Accounting Standards, dividends declared post balance date are not recorded as a liability at the end of the period to which they relate.

Other

Other than the matters outlined above, or elsewhere in the interim financial report, no matters or circumstances have arisen since the end of the period ending 31 January 2018, that have, or may significantly affect the operations, results or state of affairs of the group in subsequent reporting periods.

Directors' declaration

In the opinion of the directors of Nufarm Limited (the company):

1. the financial statements and notes set out in this report are in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001 including:
 - (a) giving a true and fair view of the group's financial position as at 31 January 2018 and of its performance for the six month period ended on that date; and
 - (b) complying with Australian Accounting Standard AASB 134: *Interim Financial Reporting*, the Corporations Regulations 2001 and IAS 34: *Interim Financial Reporting*
2. there are reasonable grounds to believe that the company will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the directors:



DG McGauchie AO
Director



GA Hunt
Managing Director

Melbourne
21 March 2018

Directory

Directors

DG McGauchie AO - Chairman
GA Hunt - Managing Director
AB Brennan
GR Davis
FA Ford
Dr WB Goodfellow
ME McDonald
PM Margin
T Takasaki

Company secretary

R Heath

Solicitors

Arnold Bloch Leibler & Co
333 Collins Street
Melbourne Victoria 3000 Australia

Auditors

KPMG
Tower Two, Collins Square, 727 Collins Street
Melbourne Victoria 3000 Australia

Trustee for Nufarm Step-up Securities

The Trust Company (Australia) Limited
Level 15, 20 Bond Street
Sydney NSW 2000 Australia

Share registrar

Australia
Computershare Investor Services Pty Ltd
GPO Box 2975EE
Melbourne Victoria 3001 Australia
Telephone: 1300 85 05 05
Outside Australia: +61 3 9415 4000

Step-up securities registrar

New Zealand
Computershare Registry Services Limited
Private Bag 92119
Auckland NZ 1020
Telephone: +64 9 488 8700

Registered office

103-105 Pipe Road
Laverton North Victoria 3026 Australia
Telephone: +61 3 9282 1000
Facsimile: +61 3 9282 1001

New Zealand branch office

6 Manu Street
Otahuhu Auckland New Zealand
Telephone: +64 9 270 4157
Facsimile: +64 9 267 8444

Website

nufarm.com

Nufarm Limited
ACN 091 323 312



Lead Auditor's Independence Declaration under Section 307C of the Corporations Act 2001

To the Directors of Nufarm Limited

I declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, in relation to the review of Nufarm Limited for the half-year ended 31 January 2018 there have been:

- i. no contraventions of the auditor independence requirements as set out in the *Corporations Act 2001* in relation to the review; and
- ii. no contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the review.

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'KPMG'.

KPMG

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'Gordon Sangster'.

Gordon Sangster
Partner
Melbourne
21 March 2018



Independent Auditor's Review Report

To the shareholders of Nufarm Limited

Report on the Interim Financial Report

Conclusion

We have reviewed the accompanying **Interim Financial Report** of Nufarm Limited.

Based on our review, which is not an audit, we have not become aware of any matter that makes us believe that the Interim Financial Report of Nufarm Limited is not in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001*, including:

- giving a true and fair view of the **Group's** financial position as at 31 January 2018 and of its performance for the six months ended on that date; and
- complying with *Australian Accounting Standard AASB 134 Interim Financial Reporting* and the *Corporations Regulations 2001*.

The **Interim Financial Report** comprises:

- the condensed consolidated balance sheet as at 31 January 2018
- the condensed consolidated income statement, condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income, condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity and condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months ended on that date
- Notes 1 to 18 comprising a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information
- The Directors' Declaration.

The **Group** comprises Nufarm Limited (the Company) and the entities it controlled at the Half-year's end or from time to time during the Half-year.

Responsibilities of the Directors for the Interim Financial Report

The Directors of the Company are responsible for:

- the preparation of the Interim Financial Report that gives a true and fair view in accordance with *Australian Accounting Standards* and the *Corporations Act 2001*
- for such internal control as the Directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the Interim Financial Report that is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.



Auditor's responsibility for the review of the Interim Financial Report

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Interim Financial Report based on our review. We conducted our review in accordance with *Auditing Standard on Review Engagements ASRE 2410 Review of a Financial Report Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity*, in order to state whether, on the basis of the procedures described, we have become aware of any matter that makes us believe that the Interim Financial Report is not in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001* including: giving a true and fair view of the Group's financial position as at 31 January 2018 and its performance for the six months ended on that date; and complying with *Australian Accounting Standard AASB 134 Interim Financial Reporting* and the *Corporations Regulations 2001*. As auditor of Nufarm Limited, *ASRE 2410* requires that we comply with the ethical requirements relevant to the audit of the annual financial report.

A review of an Interim Financial Report consists of making enquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with *Australian Auditing Standards* and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

In conducting our review, we have complied with the independence requirements of the *Corporations Act 2001*.

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'Klaus'.

KPMG

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'Gordon Sangster'.

Gordon Sangster

Partner

Melbourne

21 March 2018